
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 12th June, 2008, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills/Karen 
Mannering 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 
694289/694367 

Refreshments will be available from 10.15 am outside the Chamber 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 7 May 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Portal House (Special) School Proposed Relocation - Outcome of Public 
Consultation (Pages 5 - 34) 

5. The Proposed Relocation of Grange Park School, Leybourne, West Malling to the 
Wrotham School Site (Pages 35 - 46) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Geoff Mills 
Democratic Services 
(01622) 694287 
4 June 2008 
 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 May 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mr C J Capon, Mr L Christie (Substitute 
for Mrs C Angell), Mr A D Crowther, Mr M J Northey and Mr A R Poole 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr I Craig (Director Strategy Policy & Performance) and 
Mr M Doole (Area Education Officer Thanet & Dover) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Declaration of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting  

(Item. 2) 
 
No interests raised  
 

2. Minutes - (a) 19 March 2008 and (b) 2 April 2008  
(Item. ) 
 
(a) Subject to the comments made by Mr Crowther the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 19 March 2008 were agreed as a true record. 

(b) That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2008 are correctly recorded 

and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
3. Proposed Change of Age Range for Green Park Community Primary School, 

Dover  
(Item. 4) 
 
 
(1) The Director – Operations circulated an appendix detailing the final analysis 

of the written responses which had been received in respect of the consultation.  

This showed that out of 600 consultation documents which had been distributed, 9 

responses had been received, all of which expressed support for the proposal. 

 

(2) Mr Doole said that the school’s Adjudicator had approved the proposal to 

close Melbourne Community Primary School and the Powell School with effect from 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

31 August 2007 to establish a newly amalgamated school from1 September 2007.  

At that time, the Adjudicator made a modification to the proposal which required 

that the new school should operate initially on split site locations.  That was done in 

order to allow for appropriate improvements and adaptations to be made to the 

Powell site.  The original proposal was that both schools should be consolidated 

onto the Powell site and the school would have an age range of 4-11.  The 

proposal therefore encompassed the closure of the existing Unit at the Melbourne 

site. 

 

(3) It was agreed by all parties that consolidation into a single site should be 

deferred until September 2008.  However, a further modification to the original 

published proposal was made determining that the age range of the new school 

should be 3-11 allowing the Nursery Unit to continue until the Melbourne site was 

closed.  When Green Park Community Primary School consolidate in September 

2008 onto the Powell site it would become difficult and impractical for the school to 

continue to manage the maintained Nursery.  Initial discussions have, therefore, 

t
[...]
th UMBRELLA through its Early Years staff and the Nursery would also 

be subject to OFSTED inspections.  As to the maintenance of the building there 

should not be significant ongoing costs to the County Council. 

 

(7) In answer to Members’ questions Mr Doole confirmed that no child would be 

displaced as a result of these changes and Dr Craig said that whilst there were 

many instances where maintained nursery units shared a site with a primary 

school, there was no automatic right to go from that nursery unit into that primary 

school.  Mr Doole also said that it was only intended that the UMBRELLA Group 

would use the Melbourne site and that ongoing provision for those with physical 

Page 3



 

disability would be provided at the Whitfield School which already has most of the 

major facilities to meet these special needs.  However, the Powell site would be 

made more accessible for the disabled. 

 

(8) Following further discussion, Members of the Advisory Board agreed to the 

proposal to change the age range of Green Park Community Primary School and 

closure of the maintained Nursery Unit on the former Melbourne site with effect 

from 19 October 2008 and that a public notice be issued in respect of the change of 

age range of Green Park Community Primary School. 

 
4. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status  

(Item. 5) 
 
 
(1) Dr Craig presented a report which informed Members of the Advisory Board 

on the current situation regarding Foundation/Trust proposals. 

 

(2) Following discussions, the content of the report was noted. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

By: Director - Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 12 June 2008 

Subject: PORTAL HOUSE (SPECIAL) SCHOOL PROPOSED RELOCATION   
– OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Classification: Unrestricted 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report sets out the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to relocate Portal House School.  It seeks the views of 
the School Organisation Advisory Board on the issuing of a 
public notice to relocate the school to purpose built 
accommodation on the site of the former Newington Infant 
School in Ramsgate. 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

Introduction 

1. (1) As part of the review and reorganisation of special schools in Kent, Portal 
House School in Dover was re-designated from a 9-13 residential school catering for 45 
children with emotional and behavioural difficulties to an 11-16 school making day 
provision for 60 pupils with Behaviour, Emotional and Social Developments Needs.  The 
existing site is too small and therefore unsuitable for the new designation. 
 
 (2) At its meeting on 10 January 2008 the School Organisation Advisory Board 
supported the proposal to consult on relocating Portal House to Thanet.  This report sets 
out the results of the public consultation which was undertaken in March, April and May 
2008 (attached as Appendix 1). 
 
 (3) A consultation document, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 2 was 
distributed in accordance with County policy.  This document contains background 
information and roll data to inform the consultation process. 

Background and Accommodation Issues 

2. (1) The school is currently located on a compact site in the village of St 
Margaret’s-at-Cliffe near Dover, very close to St Margaret’s-at-Cliffe Primary School.  
Portal House School has enjoyed a harmonious and constructive relationship with the 
neighbouring primary school over many years.  However, the existing accommodation at 
Portal House is unsuitable for its secondary age designation and the increase in the 
overall size of the school from 45 to 60 students. 
 

(2) Funding is available through the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme to provide new purpose built accommodation.  However, the existing site is 
unsuitable for development and a new site must be secured. 
 
 (3) A number of alternative sites within the Dover district and one in Thanet 
were explored as possibilities for relocation but these all proved to be unsuitable for a 
variety of reasons, including difficulties associated with location, access, geographical 
issues, acquisition of land and potential planning difficulties. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

 
(4) The site of the former Newington Infant School became vacant when the 

Infant and Junior schools merged with effect from 1 September 2007 and were 
consolidated on the former Newington Junior School site from that time. 
 
 (5) The former Newington Infant School site provides the potential for 
development as a suitable site for Portal House.  Development would require a major new 
build on the footprint of the existing school building. 

The Proposal 

3. (1) The proposal is to relocate Portal House School from its existing site at St 
Margaret’s-at-Cliffe near Dover to the site of the former Newington Infant School, on the 
Newington Estate in Thanet.  A site map showing the proposed new location of Portal 
House and its potential proximity to Newington Primary School is attached as Appendix 
3. 
  

(2) Potentially, staff at Portal House would transfer to the new location.  There 
would be no compulsory redundancies.  However, given the distance between the 
existing site and the proposed new location, some staff may feel unwilling or unable to 
relocate.  In those circumstances, in determining whether an employee is entitled to a 
redundancy payment, the determining factor would be whether or not an individual has 
unreasonably refused an offer of suitable employment.  Each case would be considered 
on its merits against agreed criteria established in consultation with the Schools 
Personnel Service (SPS). 

The Consultation 

4. (1) The consultation document was distributed to staff, governors and parents 
at the schools, County Councillors, Member of Parliament, the Parish Council, the 
Diocesan Authorities, local libraries, the District Councils and others in accordance with 
the agreed County policy.  The document was also posted on the KCC website. 
 
 (2) Approximately 700 copies of the document were circulated, which included 
a form for written responses. 
 
 (3) A public meeting was held at Portal House School on 31 March 2008.  Mr 
John Simmonds, elected Member of KCC, chaired the meeting.  In attendance were Dr 
Ian Craig, Director – Operations, Martyn Doole, Area Education Officer and other KCC 
officers.  19 people attended.  A second public meeting was held at Newington Primary 
School on 3 April 2008.  Mr Michael Northey, member of SOAB, chaired the meeting.  In 
attendance were Dr Ian Craig, Director – Operations, Martyn Doole, Area Education 
Officer and other KCC officers.  52 people attended. 

Responses to the Public Consultation 

Written Responses 
 
5. (1) A summary of written responses is attached as Appendix 4. 
 
 
 
Public Meeting Responses 
 

Page 6



 

 

 (2) Summaries of points, questions and comments made at the public 
consultation meeting are attached as Appendix 5. 

Views of the Local Members 

6. (1) The local members are Mr A Poole and Mrs E Green.  Mr Poole commented 
as follows: 
 
“There are still some local concerns regarding the relocation of Portal House Special 
School to the former Newington Infant School site in Ramsgate.  The Newington area has 
many problems associated with social deprivation and is currently receiving extra 
support to assist with the regeneration of the area.  My main concern with the Newington 
location is that the school is designated to cover Canterbury, Dover and Thanet; a more 
central location should have been chosen to reduce travelling times for the children.  I 
am also concerned that King Ethelbert’s in Westgate was the first proposed location and 
this was blocked by Thanet District Council as unsuitable.” 
 
 (2) Mrs Green attended both public meetings and exp
[...]
on Estate.  The residential profile of the existing 
pupils by district is set out below. 
 
 Dover – 7, Shepway – 3, Ashford – 3, Maidstone -2, Thanet - 14, Canterbury – 9 
 Swale – 3. 

Background 

2. (1) A number of alternative sites within the Dover district and one in Thanet 
were explored as possibilities for relocation but these all proved to be unsuitable for a 
variety of reasons, including difficulties associated with location, access, geographical 
issues, acquisition of land and potential planning difficulties. 
 

Page 17



  

(2) The site of the former Newington Infants School became vacant when the 
Infant and Junior schools merged with effect from 1 September 2007 and were 
consolidated on the former Newington Junior School site from that time. 
 
 (3) The former Newington Infants School site provides the potential for 
development as a suitable site for Portal House.  Development would require major new 
build on the footprint of the existing school building.  It would also be necessary to use a 
small portion of the adjacent playing field site which currently belongs to Clarendon 
House. 

 
(4) Early discussions were held with the interim governing body (IGB) of 

Newington Primary School about the possibility of relocating to the former infant school 
site.  The headteacher of Portal House met with the IGB to discuss this issue, early in 
2007 before the Newington Primary School was established. 

 

The Proposal  
 
3. (1) The proposal is to relocate Portal House School from its existing site at St 
Margaret’s-at-Cliffe near Dover to the site of the former Newington Infants School, on the 
Newington Estate in Thanet with effect from 1 September 2009. 
  

(2) Potentially, staff at Portal House would transfer to the new location.  There 
would be no compulsory redundancies.  However, given the distance between the 
existing site and the proposed new location, some staff may feel unwilling or unable to 
relocate.  In those circumstances, in det
[...]


Adjudication (if required) September 2008 

Building work would commence following final approval 

Implementation (From the start of Term 4) February 2010 

Page 32



Public Consultation Response Form 

Proposal to relocate Portal House School, Dover to the site of the former 
Newington Infant School, Thanet 

PLEASE RETURN NO LATER THAN 6 MAY 2008 

To: Martyn Doole, Area Education Officer  
 Clover House, John Wilson Business Park, 
 Thanet Way, Whitstable, Kent CT5 3QZ 

Fax: 01227 772290 
You can also email your views to: school.consultations@kent.gov.uk 

Do you agree with the proposal? 

Yes No

The parent/carer of a pupil at 
Portal House School

A member of staff at Portal 
House School 

A governor of Portal House 
School

A pupil at Portal House 
School

Other interested party Name of other interested party:

……………………………………. 

Name:

Address:

Kent County Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act 1998 and 
will comply with the requirements of the Act at all times.  We will ensure that your 
personal information is processed fairly and lawfully and in this instance used only 
for the purpose of validation, which will enable a fair and just consultation. 

PLEASE WRITE YOUR COMMENTS OVERLEAF 

Page 33



My comments are as follows 

This document is available on: 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/education-and-learning/about-education-
service/consultations/

If you require this document in another format, please contact your local school. 

Page 34



  

By: Director - Operations 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 12 June 2008  
   
Subject: THE PROPOSED RELOCATION OF GRANGE PARK SCHOOL, 

LEYBOURNE, WEST MALLING TO THE WROTHAM SCHOOL SITE. 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: 

 
This report seeks the views of the School Organisation Advisory 
Board on undertaking a Public Consultation concerning a 
proposal to relocate Grange Park School to a site within the 
grounds of Wrotham School. 
 

Introduction 

1. (1) As part of the review and reorganisation of special schools in Kent, Grange 
Park School in West Malling was re-designated in 2004 from being a school for 55 
pupils with ‘Severe, Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulties’ from the ages of 11-19 
years, to become a provision for ‘Severe Communication Needs associated with a 
combination of Autism and Severe Learning Difficulties’ for boys and girls aged 11-16.  
The roll remained at 55.  Additional places were added to meet the needs of post-16 
provision, based at Holmesdale School in Snodland. 
 
 (2) Grange Park provides education for a group of young people who require a 
highly specialised environment (both accommodation and trained staff) as well as 
access to a mainstream environment for social and learning opportunities.  The links 
that Grange Park School has made with mainstream schools are very successful but the 
school’s current premises are not satisfactory.  The cost to the Local Authority if this 
provision was not available would be considerable, with all pupils likely to need out-
county provision, as there are no alternatives within the Kent maintained sector. 

Grange Park School  

2. (1) The school is currently based in 1970s single-storey buildings of SEAC 
construction and is located in Leybourne, West Malling.  The buildings are considered 
inadequate for their re-designated purpose.  The site is too restricted to accommodate 
further mobile accommodation. The existing building footprint now contains an outside 
learning environment, and sports facilities.  The needs of these particular pupils require 
small class sizes and the availability of 'break-out' spaces. 

 
(2) There are currently 68 pupils on roll at Grange Park School (April 2008), of 

whom 53 attend the 11-16 provision and 15 pupils attend the Post 16 provision at 
Holmesdale.  The pupils who attend Grange Park come from West Kent and parts of Mid 
Kent.  A dot map is attached in Appendix 1.  
 

(3) The site which the school currently occupies is too small to accommodate 
the facilities which the school requires.  Recently, the school’s utility services have been 
seriously affected by the adjacent housing development. 

Wrotham School 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



  

3. (1) Wrotham School is a Specialist Humanities Secondary School, which is 
situated between the villages of Borough Green and Wrotham.  The school gained 
specialist status for humanities in September 2005.  Wrotham is a Foundation School 
which holds its land and buildings in Trust.  The school has the capacity to admit and 
educate 726 boys and girls.  There were 715 pupils on roll (autumn 2007 PLASC), of 
which 623 pupils attended the 11-16 provision and 92 pupils attended the 6

th
 form 

provision. 
 
 (2) The proposed relocation of Grange Park School onto the Wrotham School 
site would not affect the operation of Wrotham School, neither would it occupy too 
much of the school’s site.  Grange Park School would be a separate and self-contained 
school with its own headteacher, governing body and staff.  Wrotham School’s existing 
site area is approximately 82,511m

2
.  The minimum requirement for a school of its size 

is 51,440m
2
.  Grange Park School would require a site area of approximately 11,825m

2
.  

There is currently a surplus site area of 31,017m
2
 on the Wrotham site, sufficient space 

to accommodate Grange Park School in a building with the capacity to accommodate a 
maximum of 55 pupils. 
 
 (3) At the last Ofsted inspection in September 2006, Wrotham School was 
judged as being ‘Good’.  More recently, in January 2008, Ofsted carried out a subject 
inspection of the School’s ‘Business Education’ programme, which was also judged as 
‘Good’. 
 
 (4) Wrotham School is a successful non-selective school, which achieves high 
results as measured by all the normal indicators.  Results have improved steadily over 
the past few years and that trend is expected to continue.  In 2007, 78% of pupils 
achieved 5 A-C grades at GCSE and 37% including English and maths.  Contextualised 
Value Added (CVA), which is a measure of pupil progress, was high at 1027.  Students 
achieve well in the relatively small sixth form and have the opportunity to broaden their 
studies as part of a wider Malling Sixth Form Consortium.  The latest Ofsted Report in 
2006 reported that ‘Teaching and learning is good in the school and satisfactory in the 
sixth form.’  Wrotham School specialises in Humanities, which means it has a 
particular focus on communication.  The achievement of pupils with SEN and AEN are 
particularly good and CVA for these pupils is slightly higher than for the school as a 
whole. 
 
 (5) The Local Authority has been in discussion with the headteacher and 
governors of Grange Park School during recent years about the school’s location.  Other 
site options have been considered during this period, but they have proved to be 
inappropriate.  
 
 (6) Wrotham School was recently identified as a suitable site for the relocation 
of Grange Park School.  Early discussions have taken place with both headteachers and 
Chair of Governors regarding the possible relocation.  The governing body at Wrotham 
School agrees, in principle, with the proposal.  Considerable thought will need to be 
given to the design and siting of new buildings because Wrotham School’s grounds fall 
within the Green Belt. 

Page 36



  

The Proposal 

4. (1) The proposal is to relocate Grange Park School from its existing site in 
Leybourne, West Malling, into a new 2,000sqm school building on the Wrotham School 
site in Sevenoaks with a target date of September 2009.  The new school would be built 
to accommodate 55 boys and girls from the ages 11-16 and would be designed to be a 
‘school for the future’, able to meet the requirements of the curriculum now and in the 
future. 
 
 (2) There are three potential locations for the new school on the Wrotham 
school site.  Jacobs Babtie has been commissioned to carry out the feasibility studies 
on all the three locations.  A meeting will be held on 23 May with both headteachers 
and Chairs of Governors to agree on the preferred option.  A site map showing the 
location of Grange Park School is attached in Appendix 2.  A site map for the proposed 
new location of the school is also attached in Appendix 3.  
 
 (3) All pupils and staff would transfer to the new building.  

Views of the Local Members 

5. (1) The Local Member for Grange Park School, Sarah Hohler, fully supports 
the proposal.  She has been most impressed with the education and support offered by 
Grange Park special school to its students especially since it has been operating for 
some time on a challenging site.  She is therefore delighted that these plans will provide 
facilities more suited to the quality of education the school provides.   Wrotham School 
is in need of improvements to many of its buildings and facilities and she is pleased that 
this proposal goes some way to delivering these improvements as well as securing the 
future of this important and successful local secondary school 
 

(2)  The Local Member for Wrotham School, Valerie Dagger, fully supports the 
 proposal and believes that it offers positive benefits for both schools.  

Views of the Cluster Board 

6. The Malling Cluster Board notes the proposal to relocate Grange Park School on 
the site of Wrotham School.  It is a move supported by the Headteachers and governing 
bodies of both schools.  The Board welcomes the opportunity which this will present for 
Grange Park to establish itself in a settled base and welcomes the opportunity which 
will occur for the exchange of good inclusive practice between the co-located schools.  
This indication of the Local Authority's support for education in the Cluster will be 
welcomed by local schools. 

Resource Implications 

Capital 
 
7. (1) The capital costs of building the new school will be in the region of £4m.  It 
is expected that the funding to facilitate the new build would come from the Special 
School Review budget.  There will not be any costs involved in acquiring land from the 
Governing Body of Wrotham School.  Discussions are taking place about future 
improvements to the Wrotham School buildings in recognition of the provision of land 
for Grange Park School.  
 

Page 37



  

Human  
 
 (2) All staff and pupils would transfer across to the school at its new site and 
it is not anticipated that job contracts would be affected.  

Equality Issues 

8. (1) The new provision will ensure that appropriate educational opportunities 
are available for this group of disabled pupils who live in the west of Kent.  Boys and 
girls are admitted to Grange Park (although the incidence of boys with this need is 
greater which is reflected in the gender balance within the school). 
 
 (2) The proposed new site at Wrotham School would provide students with 
access to their full educational entitlement in purpose-built facilities.  

Transport and Environmental Impact including Community 
Implications 

9. (1)  Pupils who attend Grange Park School currently come from West and Mid 
Kent.  The largest number of pupils come from Maidstone and Sittingbourne.  It will be 
necessary for the Local Authority to provide transport for these pupils.  
 

(2) Traffic to Wrotham Village and the school site should not increase greatly 
as a result of Grange Park being relocated.  The existing entrance to Wrotham School 
will be redesigned to include a drop-off zone for parents of pupils from both schools.  
This will reduce the impact of traffic congestion on the neighbouring residents.  
Staggered school hours could also be introduced.  
 

(3) The new school would be required to produce a school travel plan.  

School Effectiveness 

10. At the last Ofsted inspection in June 2007, Grange Park School was judged as 
being ‘satisfactory’.  More flexibility in class organisation would allow the school to 
demonstrate improved progress following a 'streaming' and 'stage not age' approach to 
grouping, where disruptions to learning could be minimised by use of break-out rooms.  
Ability grouping can raise expectations of the most able pupils. 

Proposed Timetable  

11. If it is decided that a public consultation should be undertaken in respect of the 
proposal, the following timeline could apply: 
 
Report to SOAB     12 June 2008 
 
Public Consultation commences   20 June 2008 
 
Public Meeting     w/c 7 July 2008 
 
End of public consultation period 1 August 2008  
 
Report back to SOAB    11 September 2008    
   
Cabinet Member Decision    8 October 2008 

Page 38



  

 
Scrutiny if required     22 October 2008 
 
Public notice issued     End October/early November 2008 
 
End of Public notice period    December 2008 
 
Determination by Local Authority   December 2008 
 
Adjudication if required    Early 2009 
 
Proposed Implementation     1 September 2009 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
12. Members are asked to give their views on whether there should be a public 
consultation on the possible relocation of Grange Park (Special) School from its existing 
site at Leybourne, West Malling to an identified site at Wrotham School. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris Jones  
Area Education Officer  
Maidstone, Tonbridge & Malling  
Tel: (01233) 898560  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Local Members are Mrs Sarah Hohler and Mrs Valerie Dagger 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
Background documents:  
    Education & Inspection Act 2006 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



College

Grange

Park
Lodge

Maple Lodge Pear Tree Cottage

Juniper

William Brewer Centre

Laburnum

Holly

Cooperfield Villa

Lodge

Lodge

567700

567700

567800

567800

159000 159000

159100 159100

159200 159200

Based upon the Ordnance Survey map with thepermission
of the Controller of Her Majest

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 12 June 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mr R B Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Angell, Mr C J Capon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr M J Northey, Mr A R Poole and 
Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute for Mr M J Vye) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr I Craig (Director Strategy Policy & Performance), 
Mr M Doole (Area Education Officer Thanet & Dover) and Jones (Area Education 
Officer Maidstone, Ton.& Mall.) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 

meeting.  
(Item. 2) 
 
The Chairman, Mrs Dagger, declared an interest in this item as she was a Local 
Member for Wrotham School. 
 

2. Minutes - 7 May 2008  
(Item. 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2008 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

3. The Proposed Relocation of Grange Park School, Leybourne, West Malling to 
the Wrotham School Site  
(Item. 5) 
 
(1) The report sought the views of the Board on undertaking a Public 
Consultation concerning a proposal to relocate Grange Park School to a site within 
the grounds of Wrotham School. 
 
(2) As part of the review and reorganisation of special schools in Kent, Grange 
Park School in West Malling was re-designated in 2004 from being a school for 55 
pupils with ‘Severe, Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulties’ from the ages of 
11-19 years, to become a provision for ‘Severe Communication Needs associated 
with a combination of Autism and Severe Learning Difficulties’ for boys and girls 
aged 11-16.  The roll remained at 55.  Additional places were added to meet the 
needs of post-16 provision, based at Holmesdale School in Snodland. 
 
(3) The school was currently based in 1970s single-storey buildings of SEAC 
construction and was located in Leybourne, West Malling.  The buildings were 
considered inadequate for their re-designated purpose.  The site was too restricted 
to accommodate further mobile accommodation. The existing building footprint now 



 

2 

contained an outside learning environment, and sports facilities.  The needs of the 
particular pupils required small class sizes and the availability of 'break-out' spaces.  
The site which the school currently occupied was too small to accommodate the 
facilities which the school required.  Recently, the school’s utility services had been 
seriously affected by the adjacent housing development. 
 
(4) Wrotham School was a Specialist Humanities Secondary School, which was 
situated between the villages of Borough Green and Wrotham.  The school gained 
specialist status for humanities in September 2005.  Wrotham was a Foundation 
School which held its land and buildings in Trust.  The proposed relocation of 
Grange Park School onto the Wrotham School site would not affect the operation of 
Wrotham School, neither would it occupy too much of the school’s site.  Grange 
Park School would be a separate and self-contained school with its own 
headteacher, governing body and staff.  Wrotham School’s existing site area was 
approximately 82,511m2.  The minimum requirement for a school of its size was 
51,440m2.  Grange Park School would require a site area of approximately 
11,825m2.  There was currently a surplus site area of 31,017m2 on the Wrotham 
site, sufficient space to accommodate Grange Park School in a building with the 
capacity to accommodate a maximum of 55 pupils. 
 
 
(5) The Local Authority had been in discussion with the headteacher and 
governors of Grange Park School during recent years about the school’s location.  
Other site options had been considered during this period, but they had proved to 
be inappropriate.  Wrotham School was recently identified as a suitable site for the 
relocation of Grange Park School.  Early discussions had taken place with both 
headteachers and Chair of Governors regarding the possible relocation.  The 
governing body at Wrotham School agreed, in principle, with the proposal. 
 
(6) The proposal was to relocate Grange Park School from its existing site in 
Leybourne, West Malling, into a new 2,000sqm school building on the Wrotham 
School site with a target date of September 2009.  The new school would be built to 
accommodate 55 boys and girls from the ages 11-16 and would be designed to be 
a ‘school for the future’, able to meet the requirements of the curriculum now and in 
the future.  There were three potential locations for the new school on the Wrotham 
school site.  Jacobs Babtie had been commissioned to carry out the feasibility 
studies on all three locations.   
 
(7) The local members, Mrs S Hohler and Mrs V Dagger fully supported the 
proposal and their views were set out in the report. 
 
(8) The capital costs of building the new school would be in the region of £4m.  It 
was expected that the funding to facilitate the new build would come from the 
Special School Review budget.  There would not be any costs involved in acquiring 
land from the Governing Body of Wrotham School.  All staff and pupils would 
transfer across to the school at its new site and it was not anticipated that job 
contracts would be affected.  
 
(9) The Board supported the proposal that there should be a public consultation 
on the possible relocation of Grange Park (Special) School from its existing site at 
Leybourne, West Malling to an identified site at Wrotham School. 
 
 



 

3 

 
 

4. Portal House (Special) School Proposed Relocation - Outcome of Public 
Consultation  
(Item. 4) 
 
(1) Further to Minute 4 of 10 January 2008, the report set out the results of the 
public consultation on the proposal to relocate Portal House School.  It sought the 
views of the Board on the issuing of a public notice to relocate the school to 
purpose built accommodation on the site of the former Newington Infant School in 
Ramsgate. 
 
(2) The proposal was to relocate Portal House School from its existing site at St 
Margaret’s-at-Cliffe near Dover to the site of the former Newington Infant School, 
on the Newington Estate in Thanet.  Potentially, staff at Portal House would transfer 
to the new location.  There would be no compulsory redundancies.   
 
(3) The consultation document was distributed to staff, governors and parents at 
the schools, County Councillors, Member of Parliament, the Parish Council, the 
Diocesan Authorities, local libraries, the District Councils and others in accordance 
with the agreed County policy.  The document was also posted on the KCC 
website.  Prior to discussion on this item, an amended Appendix 4 was circulated 
relating to the summary of written responses.   
 
(4) Views of the local members, Mr A Poole and Mrs E Green were set out in the 
report. 
 
(5) During discussion Mrs Angell expressed a wish for the Board to be provided 
with a dot map.  Dr Craig undertook to inform Area Education Officers that such 
maps should be included in future. 
 
(6) Mr Dance informed Members that there were now two further sites available, 
and requested the Board’s support to investigating their suitability prior to any 
decision being made.  Time was of the essence, and should a different site be 
more favourable, Members would be consulted informally.  A report on the outcome 
would be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
(7) The Board agreed that the two further sites be considered and a report be 
submitted to the July meeting if that was possible within the timescale. 
 
 
 


